BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 518-310-113
Issue 1, February 1968
AT&TCo Standard
247 A KEY TELEPHONE UNIT
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL

Key Telephone System.
Fig. 1-247A KTU TOUCH-TONE Adapterf Front View
(b) Ordering Guide
• Replaceable Components
P48F439 Printed Wiring Board Assembly
(PC1)
P49F442 Printed Wiring Board Assembly
(PC2)
P48F445 Printed Wiring Board Assembly
(PC3)
(e) Design Features
• l7nit activated only by TOUCH-TONE dial
stations
• Does not interfere with rotary dial pulses,
therefore both TOUCH-TONE and rotary
dial telephone sets may be used on the
same system.
• vVill work with only minor strapping
changes on the KTU s of the system
involved.
Fig. 2 -~274A KTU TOUCH-TONE Adapter, Rear View
©American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1968
Printed in U.S A. Page 1
SECTION 518-310-113
(d) Operating Features
• Converts multifrequency tones, generated
by a TOUCH-TONE dial, into relay opera­
tions. This function is comparable to the
204E selector switch in causing a selected
station to be signaled.
• Connects to the 1st terminal of the 2nd
bank of the selector switch to utilize the
normal audible signaling path of the
207-type KTU.
• Internal circuitry is provided to discon­
nect the unit from the line after dialing
is completed or time out has occurred
(usually in 5 to 10 seconds). This guards
against false relay operation by speech or
noise since frequencies generated by
TOUCH-TONE dials fall within the voice
range.
• An interrupted warning tone is provided
approximately 7 seconds after seizure, to
indicate time out has occurred. Call must
then be abandoned and the circuit seized
again.
3. INSTALLATION
(a) Where possible, install adjacent to 207-
type KTU.
(b) Mount in standard apparatus cabinets, re­
lay racks or panels used for 200-type
KTUs.
(c) Requires 20-26 volts de for satisfactory
operation. Power should be provided from
the associated system.
(d) Handling of KTUs sometimes results in
damage to wire spring relays. After
mounting, visually inspect all wire spring re­
lays for:
• Improper position of contact springs
• Broken cards
• Improper position of cards
Page 2
(e) For connections see :
• 2A Communication System (Business In­
terphone), Section 512-534-400
• 6A Key Telephone System
(1) Selector-Only Arrangement, Section
518-410-400